The projects may be offered to the customer as one package price or separately as services and rental. In any

case the project revenue needs to be allocated to service (assembly, customisation, transport) and rental based

on arms-length market prices. The target margin for services are different compared to rental since rental sales

require capital to be employed. The service components of the business usually operate on smaller margins

compared to the rental components by nature (return on investment equal).

13

Effects of IFRS 15 in FY2018 compared to previous standards

The impacts of initial application of IFRS 15 is disclosed in note 29. The transition method chosen in applying IFRS

15 was the cumulative effect approach and thus, comparative information has not been restated. Adapteo’s sales

mainly comprise of, in addition to rental sales recognised under IAS 17, assembly and other services and sale of

new modules.

The following table summarises the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on Adapteo's financial statements:

In thousands of EURO

As reported at 31 Dec
2018 Impact of IFRS 15

Amounts in accordance
with previous standards

Combined balance sheet

Trade and other receivables 55 585 3 202 58 787

Invested equity 214 627 -255 214 372

Trade and other payables 68 330 -2 947 65 383

Combined income statement

Net sales 151 988 2 947 154 935

Materials and services -57 004 -2 947 -59 951

Profit before taxes 25 891  25 891

Profit for the year 20 913  20 913

Contract balances as required in IFRS 15

The following table provides information about receivables, contract assets and liabilities from contracts with

customers. The contract liabilities consist of advances arising from customer agreements, as invoicing is often

done in advance compared to when the performance obligations of the contracts are satisfied.

In thousands of EURO 31 Dec 2018

Trade receivables 33 350

Contract assets 14 280

Contract liabilities 24 429

Trade receivables contain receivables from revenue recognised in accordance with IAS 17 and IFRS 15. Contract